¢ Title: Audit & Standards Committee
&l@l& Date: 23 September 2014
Brighton & Hove | Time: 4.00pm
City Council Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall

Members: | Councillors: Hamilton (Chair), A Norman
(Opposition Spokesperson), Janio, Lepper,
Littman (Opposition Spokesperson), Smith,
Summers and Phillips

Co-opted Members: Dr David Horne and
Vacancy

Contact: Lisa Johnson
Senior Democratic Services Officer
01273 291228
lisa.johnson@brighton-hove.gov.uk

E\ The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
(4 including lifts and toilets

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for
7 anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter
e 1] and infra red hearing aids are available for use
during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the
receptionist on arrival.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to
the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
follow their instructions:

*  You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
not use the lifts;

* Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

* Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
some distance away and await further
instructions; and

* Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
safe to do so.

Audit & Standards Committee

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk



Democratic Services: Audit & Standards Committee

Head of
Legal &
Democratic
Services

Councillor
Hamilton
Chair

Executive Democratic

Director Services
Finance & Officer
Resources

Councillor
Littman

Councillor
Phillips

Dr David
Horne
Independent
Member

Vacant
Independent
Member

Officers

Officers

Officers

Public Seating

EEEEE
EEEEE

Councillor
Smith

Councillor
Janio

Councillor
Lepper

Councillor
Summers

Officers

Officers

H NN

Press




AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Part One

AGENDA

Page

22 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

23

24

25

(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political
Group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest:

(@)
(b)
(c)

Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the
register of interests;

Any other interests required to be registered under the
local code;

Any other general interest as a result of which a decision
on the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting
you or a partner more than a majority of other people or
businesses in the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

the item on the agenda the interest relates to;

the nature of the interest; and

whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee
lawyer or administrator preferably before the meeting.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of
the nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.

MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2014 (copy

attached).

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

CALL OVER

(@)

(b)

Items (28 — 35) will be read out at the meeting and Members
invited to reserve the items for consideration.

Those items not reserved will be taken as having been
received and the recommendations agreed.



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

26

27

28

29

30

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

To consider the following matters raised by members of the public:

(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full
council or at the meeting itself;

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by
the due date of 12 noon on the 16 September 2014;

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the
due date of 12 noon on the 16 September 2014.

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

To consider the following matters raised by councillors:

(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full
Council or at the meeting itself;

(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions;

(c) Letters: to consider any letters;

(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion
referred from Council or submitted directly to the Committee.

STANDARDS ITEMS

MEMBER COMPLAINTS UPDATE 11-14
Report of the Monitoring Officer (Copy Attached)
Contact Officer:  Brian Foley Tel: 291229

Ward Affected: All Wards

AUDIT ITEMS

STRATEGIC RISK MAP FOCUS REVIEW DATES; AND RISK MAP 15 -22
FOCUS ON SR19 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT; SR20

BETTER CARE FUND; AND SR13 SAFEGUARDING

VULNERABLE ADULTS

Report of the Executive Director Finance & Resources (Copy
Attached)

Contact Officer:  Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273
Ward Affected: All Wards

CORPORATE FRAUD UPDATE AND RISKS 23 - 28

Report of the Executive Director Finance & Resources (Copy
Attached)

Contact Officer: Mark Dallen Tel: 29- 1314
Ward Affected: All Wards



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

31

32

33

34

35

36

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2014/15

Report of the Executive Director Finance & Resources (Copy
Attached)

Contact Officer: Mark Dallen Tel: 29- 1314
Ward Affected: All Wards

EY 2013/14 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT
Report of the External Auditors EY (Copy Attached)

Contact Officer: Helen Thompson Tel: 07974007332
Ward Affected: All Wards

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14

Report of the Executive Director Finance & Resources (Copy
Attached)

Contact Officer: Jane Strudwick Tel: 01273 291255
Ward Affected: All Wards

29 - 36

37 - 66

67 - 94

INFORMATION ITEMS FROM THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) 2014/15 MONTH 2

Extract from the proceedings of the Policy & Resources Committee
meeting held on 11 July 2014, together with a report of the Executive
Director of Finance & Resources (Copy Attached).

Con
[...]
m if all or part of the meeting is being
filmed.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website).

Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables
you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery
area.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Democratic Services or
the designated Democratic Services Officer listed on the agenda.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Lisa Johnson, (Tel
01273 291228, email lisa.johnson@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk.

Date of Publication - Monday, 15 September 2014




1.a

1.1

1.b

1.2

1.c

1.3

1.4

2.1

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE
4.00pm 24 JUNE 2014

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), Littman (Opposition Spokesperson), Janio, Lepper,
Smith, Summers, Phillips and Simson

Independent Persons & Co-opted Members: Dr David Horne and Dr Lel Meleyal

PART ONE

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

Declarations of substitutes

Councillor Simson declared she was substituting for Councillor A Norman
Declarations of interests

There were none

Exclusion of the press and public

In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the
Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as

defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act.

RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from the meeting.

MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on
25 March 2014 as a correct record.



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 24 JUNE 2014

3.1

41

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

71

7.2

7.3

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

The Chair welcomed the new members of the Committee, Councillors Janio, Littman
and Phillips to the meeting.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

There were no Petitions, Written Questions or Deputations

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

There were no Petitions, Written Questions, Letters or Notices of Motion
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Finance and
Resources, which was presented by the Acting Head of Internal Audit. The report
provided a summary of the Audit & Standards Committee’s work, performance and
achievements during 2013/14.

Dr Horne thanked officers for the report. He referred to paragraph 30 of the report and
asked if the review of the Code of Conduct and forthcoming training for members of the
Committee could be added. Officers agreed.

Councillor Simson referred to paragraph 21, and requested that consideration be given
to providing additional resources for fraud prevention. The Executive Director of Finance
and Resources said that the amount of resources available to address fraud were within
the internal audit plan. However some of the work of the Corporate Fraud Team was
being transferred to the Department for Works and Pension (DWP), and therefore the
funding would need to be reviewed.

RESOLVED:
(1) That the Committee had considered the report
(2) That the finalised report be referred to Full Council for Information.

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Finance and
Resources, which was presented by the Acting Head of
[...]
mand from the public to deal with issues electronically.

Councillor Janio asked that officers look at improving ICT service by service and not to
take the approach which had been taken by some organisations, that one solution would
suit all. The Chief Technology Officer assured Councillor Janio that that would not be the
case.

The Chair referred to Citrix, which was software used by many officers and Members to
access the Council’'s system remotely, and said that it was not reliable. Officers
accepted that and said that Citrix had been used for a number of years and was now
coming to the end of its life. Further investment in this type of software was needed.
People’s expectations had changed and as well as the reliance on and access levels
expected from this type of software, ICT support was now needed out of traditional office
hours

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Finance and
Resources.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

21. ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL

21.1 There were no items referred to Council.

The meeting concluded at 7.00pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of

24 JUNE 2014






AUDIT & STANDARDS

COMMITTEE

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Member Complaints Update

Date of Meeting: 23 September 2014

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Contact Officer: Name: Brian Foley Tel: 293109

E-mail: brian.foley@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.

1.1

3.1

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

This paper updates the Audit and Standards Committee on complaints we have
received about Member conduct following the last report to Audit and Standards
Committee on 24 June 2014.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Committee note the report.
RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The current status of complaints about Member conduct is:

3.1.1 Active complaints

a. Many members of the public complained about a tweet relating to
Armed F
[...]
ocuments in Members’ Rooms

1.

None

Background Documents

1.

None

13






AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 29

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: All Strategic Risk MAP Focus review dates; and Risk
MAP Focus on SR19 Implementation of the Care
Act; SR20 Better Care Fund; and SR13 Safeguarding
Vulnerable Adults

Date of Meeting: 23 September 2014

Report of: Executive Director Finance & Resources

Contact Officer: Name: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273
Email: Jackie.algar@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

1.1 The Audit & Standards Committee has a role to monitor the effectiveness of risk
management and internal control. This includes oversight of the Strategic Risk
Register which is set and reviewed every six months by the Executive
Leadership Team (ELT). Each Strategic Risk has a Risk Management Action
Plan (a “risk MAP”) to deliver action to address the risk by a Risk Owner, a
member of ELT.

1.2  The Committee has agreed a schedule to focus on two Strategic Risk MAPs at
each meeting, and to ask Risk Owners to attend in order to more fully explore the
details of the actions to address each Strategic Risk. The Audit & Standards
Committee have a work plan which will include Risk MAP Focus items as shown
in Appendix 1.

1.3  This meeting will be attended by Denise D’Souza, Executive Director Adult
Services, who is the Risk Owner for all three of the Strategic Risks, SR19; SR20
and SR13, to receive focus at this meeting. These Strategic Risk MAPs, at
Appendix 2, have been updated specifically for this meeting to provide Members
with the current position

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 That the Committee’s Work Plan scheduling for risk review focus items at Appendix 1
is noted.

2.2  That the Committee ask questions of the Risk Owner for Strategic Risks SR13, SR19
and SR20 based on the information provided in the Strategic Risk MAPS at Appendix
2.

15



2.3

3.1

3.2

That, having considered the
[...]
allen@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk
Ward(s) affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.1

1.2

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

The purpose of this report is to update the Audit and Standards Committee on
the proposed role and resourcing of the Corporate Fraud Team following the
transfer of staff to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) under the Single
Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) programme

This report also details service priorities for the remainder of 2014/15.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee notes the revised service arrangements and revised service
priorities.

SFIS PROGRAMME UPDATE

As previously reported to this Committee in June, the DWP announced the
timetable for the transfer of local authority housing benefit investigators to the
DWP in May this year. Within this timetable, the council was given a transfer date
of the 1st October 2014.

Council officers have been working with DWP staff to facilitate the transfer and
ensure that both the human resource and operational aspects of the transfer are
properly managed.

The project is on track with the transfer expected to take place on the 1% October
as planned. It is expected that this will result in three members of staff
transferring to the DWP. Four staff will be retained by the Council as part of a
scaled down Corporate Fraud Team. Another member of the team has recently
left the Council to take up an appointment with another local authority.

The residual team will be composed of:

23



3.5

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

* 1 x Corporate Fraud Manager
» 2 x Corporate Investigators
* 1 x Administrator primarily to support DWP requirements

The officers appointed to this team are all from the pre-existing service.

RESIDUAL CORPORATE FRAUD TEAM -SERVICE PRIORITIES

The short timetable of the SFIS transfer has meant that prompt decisions have
been necessary to ensure that the Council retains an effective counter fraud
capability. Specifically it was recognised that although the
[...]


27



28



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 30

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15
Date of Meeting: 23 September 2014
Report of: Executive Director of Finance and Resources
Gontact OMICEr:  Name: X:Li:\; ?-I"et::i’ of Internal Tel: 29-1314
Audit
Email: mark.dallen@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk
Ward(s) affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

The purpose of this report is to update Members of the progress made against
the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15, including outcomes of specific audit reviews
completed and tracking of the implementation of recommendations.

The Audit and Standards Committee has a role in monitoring the activity and
outcomes of internal audit work against the plan and receiving regular progress
reports.

A separate report is on the agenda for this meeting in relation to the Corporate
Fraud Team work.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee notes the progress made in delivering the Annual Internal
Audit Plan 2014/15.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to
‘maintain an adequate and effective system for internal control in accordance
with proper practices.” Proper practice is defined by Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards.

The Internal Audit Strategy and Plan provides the framework to deliver this
service ensuring the most appropriate use of internal audit resources to provide
assurance on the Council’s control environment and management of risks.

The Audit Plan sets out an annual schedule of those systems including core

financial systems, governance frameworks, IT audits and other key operational
systems.

29



3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

Amendments to the plan are approved by the Executive Director of Finance and

Resources and are reported as part of this monitoring report.

PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2014/15 AUDIT PLAN:

A total of 10 reports now been finalised for the year to d
[...]
tiative schemes
during 2013/14 and contractual arrangements, including any material variations, and the
accounting model used are not significantly changed from the end of the last accounting

period.

Signed on behalf of Brighton & Hove City Council

| confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed by the Audit & Standards Committee
on 23 September 2014

Signed:

EY |21

63



Letter of representation

Name: Catherine Vaughan
Position: Executive Director Finance & Resources
Date: 24 September 2014

Name: Leslie Hamilton

Position: Chairman, Audit & Standards Committee
Date: 24 September 2014

64

EY |22



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.

All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and
Wales

with registered number OC300001 and is @ member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

65






AUDIT & STANDARDS Agenda Item
COMMITTEE Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Audited Statement of Accounts 2013/14

Date of Meeting: 23 September 2014

Report of: Executive Director of Finance & Resources

Contact Officer: Name: Jane Strudwick Tel: 29-1255
Email: jane.strudwick@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

This report provides information about the audit of the council’s 2013/14
Statement of Accounts (i.e. accounts), and recommends approval of the 2013/14
accounts and the Letter of Representation on behalf of the council. It also
provides information about additional disclosure in the Annual Governance
Statement.

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the council’s accounts for
2013/14 must be approved by Members by the 30 September 2014. Under the
council’s constitution, the Audit & Standards Committee is charged with this
responsibility.

The council’s external auditors (Ernst & Young LLP (i.e. EY)) are required to give
assurance that the accounts are free from material misstatement and to report
significant matters arising from the audit.

EY has conducted its audit of the accounts and has identified one material
misstatement in respect of finance leases where the council acts as lessor,
together with a relatively small number of presentation and disclosure
amendments prior to issuing their opinion and the publication of the accounts.

This report presents the revised 2013/14 accounts following the audit. It outlines
the amendments made to the accounts since they were presented to the June
committee and provides assurances in relation to the preparation of the
accounts. It also provides information regarding the summary accounts and
informs the committee of the outcome of the public inspection of the accounts.
Copies of the revised accounts are available in the Members’ rooms.

Following the approval of the Annual Governance Statement on the 24 June
2014, there have been some small changes to this document. The revised
Annual Governance Statement is attached as Appendix 5.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that the Audit & Standards Committee:

67



2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.2

Notes the findings of EY in their Audit Results Report (ARR). The ARR is a
separate item on this agenda.

Notes the adjusted misstatements to the 2013/14 accounts (paragraph 6.3 and
Appendix 4).

Notes the results of the public inspection of the accounts (Section 9).
Approves the Letter of Representation on behalf of the council (Appendix 1).
Approves the audited accounts for 2013/14.

Approves the revised Annual Governance Statement subject to any comments or
amendments as they consider appropriate.

RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:

The main legislative requirements relating to the preparation, publication and
audit of the council’s accounts are contained in the Audit Commission Act 1998
and the Acc
[...]
rudential Indicators (Treasury Management)
The Council sets each year a number of prudential indicators for treasury management. The following tables show that these
indicators have not been exceeded in the month of March 2014.
Gross Outstanding Debt (Emillions) Variable Rate Debt (%age)
Debt PFI Maximum limit 40.0
Authorised limit 311 60 Maximum amount o/s 0.0
rational ndar
Ope ational boundary 300 60 (NB. The maximum limit for fixed rate debt is 100% and cannot therefore be breached.)
Minimum o/s 208 - T
Maximum o/s 208 -
Debt Maturity Profile (%ages)
Net Outstanding Debt (Emillions) <12 mths 1-2yrs 2-5yrs 510 yrs >10yrs
Debt PFI Maximum limit 40.0 40.0 50.0 75.0 100.0
Minimum capital financing requirement 282 60 Minimum limit 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0
Maximum net debt o/s 130 - Maximum o/s debt 0.0 1.9 3.4 8.0 86.7
\\Admin\shared\Finance\Financial Planning\Borrowing & Treas. Mgt\BULLETIN\2014\12 March 2014 Bulletin 19/06/2014

166




	Agenda
	23 Minutes
	28 Member Complaints Update
	29 Strategic Risk MAP Focus review Dates; and RISK MAP Focus on SR19 Implementation of the Care Act; SR20 Better Care Fund; and SR13 Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults
	Enc. 1 for Strategic Risk MAP focus: SR19 Implementation of the Care Act; SR20 Better Care Fund; and SR13 Keeping Vulnerable Adults safe from harm and abuse
	Enc. 2 for Strategic Risk MAP focus: SR19 Implementation of the Care Act; SR20 Better Care Fund; and SR13 Keeping Vulnerable Adults safe from harm and abuse

	30 Corporate Fraud Update and Risks
	31 Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15
	32 EY 2013/14 Audit Results Report
	EY Report

	33 Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	34 Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 2014/15 Month 2
	Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 2014/15 Month 2
	Enc. 1 for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 2014/15 Month 2
	Enc. 2 for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 2014/15 Month 2
	Enc. 3 for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 2014/15 Month 2
	Enc. 4 for Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 2014/15 Month 2

	35 Treasury Management Policy Statement (incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy) End of Year review 2013/14
	Treasury Management Policy Statement (incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy) End of Year review 2013/14
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Policy Statement (incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy) End of Year review 2013/14
	Enc. 2 for Treasury Management Policy Statement (incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy) End of Year review 2013/14




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chair), A Norman (Opposition Spokesperson), Lepper, 
Littman (Opposition Spokesperson), Summers, Phillips, Simson and K Norman 
 
Independent Persons & Co-opted Members:   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

22 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
22a Declarations of substitutes 
 
22.1 Councillor Simson declared she was substituting for Councillor Janio 
 Councillor K Norman declared he was substituting for Councillor Smith.  
 
22b Declarations of interests 
 
22.2 There were none 
 
22c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
22.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
22.4 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from the meeting.  
 
 

23 MINUTES 
 
23.1 RESOLVED – That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

24 June 2014 as a correct record. 
 

24 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 



 

2 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23 SEPTEMBER 
2014 

24.1 The Chair informed the Committee of the following:  
 

Standards Panel training took place for members of this committee on 21 and 22 July.  For 
those members unable to attend in July, a further training session would take place on 29 
September, after which, all members of this Committee would be eligible to serve on 
Standards Panels for the remainder of 2014/15. 

 
A cross-party working group would be set up to review the council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members.  Membership of the group and the date it would meet to be decided. The group 
would report its recommendations to this Committee on 18 November 2014. 

 
Following the resignation of Dr Lel Meleyal in June, work was underway to appoint a 
replacement Independent Person.  The position would be advertised shortly and a panel of 
members and officers would interview shortlisted candidates.  A recommended 
appointment would then be put to full Council for approval.  

 
 

25 CALL OVER 
 
25.1 The following items on the agenda were reserved for discussion: 

 
Item 28  Member Complaints Update 
Item 29  Strategic Risk Map Focus Review Dates; Risk Map Focus on SR19 

Implementation of the Care Act; SR20 Better Care Fund; SR13 
Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 

Item 30 Corporate Fraud Update and Risks 
Item 31 Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 
Item 32 EY 2013/14 Audit Results Report 
Item 33 Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
Item 35 Treasury Management Policy Statement (Incorporating the Annual 

Investment Strategy) End of Year Review 2013/14 
 
 

26 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
26.1 There were no Petitions, Written Questions or Deputations. 
 

27 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
27.1 There were no Petitions, Written Questions, Letters or Notices of Motion. 
 

28 MEMBER COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 
28.1 The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer, which was presented by 

the Standards and Complaints Manager. The report provided an update of the complaints 
received about Member conduct following the last report to the Audit & Standards 
Committee on 24 June 2014.  

 
28.2 Councillor Simson noted that some complaints against Members were reported in the 

media, and asked what steps were taken to reassure the public that those matters were 



 

3 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23 SEPTEMBER 
2014 

being investigated. The Standards and Complaints Manager said that this report was 
available to the public, and if a matter was referred to a Standards Panel those papers 
would also be made available. Officers worked with the Communications Team to deal 
with media enquiries.   

 
28.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

29 STRATEGIC RISK MAP FOCUS REVIEW DATES; AND RISK MAP FOCUS 
ON SR19 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT; SR20 BETTER CARE 
FUND; AND SR13 SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS 

 
29.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Finance and 

Resources, which focused on the Strategic Risk MAPs and was attended by the 
Executive Director, Adult Services who was present to answer Member’s queries 
relating to this Strategic Risk Maps: SR19 Implementation of the Social Care Act, SR20 
Better Care Fund, and SR13 Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults.  

 
 
29.2 Councillor K Norman referred to SR 19 and said the implementation of the Act would 

entail additional work for staff, and asked for confirmation that staff would be able to 
undertake it and what the risk would be if they couldn’t. The Executive Director, Adult 
Services said that the Authority was doing what it could to mitigate any risk i.e. ensuring 
staff were fully trained. However, at this stage it was not known what the full impact on 
staff would be. The Chair asked whether the department had sufficient staff. The 
Executive Director, Adult Services said that there should be, and that there would be 
additional resources to employ additional staff to undertake the care assessments.  

 
29.3 The Chair asked for confirmation that the Health and Wellbeing Board were involved 

with this, and was advised they were and had signed off the Better Care Plans.  
 
29.4 Councillor K Norman asked about the Better Care Board, and was advised that the 

Board met once a month and was attended by a range of care providers.  
 
29.5 The Chair drew the attention of the Committee to the changes presented in Appendix 1 

which provided more detail on the schedule for Risk Focus items as part of the Risk 
Management input at Audit & Standards Committee 2014/15. 

 
29.6  RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.  
 

30 CORPORATE FRAUD UPDATE AND RISKS 
 
30.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Finance and 
Resources, which was presented by the Acting Head of Internal Audit. The report provided an 
update on the proposed role and resourcing of the Corporate Fraud Team following the 
transfer of staff to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) under the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service (SFIS) programme.  
 
30.2 Councillor A Norman asked what resources the Council had to address fraud within the 
Authority. The Acting Head of Internal Audit said that there was a team of four people. 



 

4 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23 SEPTEMBER 
2014 

Councillor Summers noted that one of that team would be primarily involved in supporting the 
DWP and asked if that post was funded by the DWP. The Acting Head of Internal Audit said 
they would but the funding was quite complex and the detail was still being agreed.  
 
30.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the revised service arrangements and revised 
service priorities.  
 

31 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2014/15 
 
31.1 The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Finance and 

Resources, which was presented by the Acting Head of Internal Audit. The report updated 
Members of the progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15, including 
outcomes of specific audit reviews completed and tracking of the implementation of 
recommendations.  

 
31.2 Councillor A Norman referred to paragraph 6.3 of the report and asked about the progress 

of the VFM project. The Acting Head of Internal Audit said that procurement and legal 
experts would look at opportunities. 

 
31.3 Councillor Summers referred to paragraph 4.1 and asked for more information about 

highways and Blue Badges. The Acting Head of Internal Audit said that with regard to 
Highways, an overpayment had been made and clarification was needed that it had been 
recovered. However, he said he was not sure of the details regarding Blue Badges but 
would find out and provide information after the meeting.  

 
31.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the progress made in delivering the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 
 

32 EY 2013/14 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
 
32.1   The Committee considered the report of the External Auditors, EY. The report was 

presented by Helen Thompson and Simon Mathers from EY.  
 
32.2   Councillor Summers noted that the Authority had relatively high levels of spending and 

asked if, when setting the budget, comparisons were made with other Local Authorities, 
and was advised that they were.  

 
32.3 Councillor A Norman noted that comparisons were made with the nearest similar 

Authorities, but asked if there were other ways that VFM could be assessed on areas 
such as dealing with homeless people or children who needed social care. Simon 
Mathers said that was a good point and comparisons could be made with other 
authorities with a similar population and not just neighbouring ones. The Executive 
Director of Finance and Resources said that the city had similar characteristics with 
some London borough and faced similar issues with homelessness and children in 
need.  

 
32.4 RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report 
 

33 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 



 

5 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23 SEPTEMBER 
2014 

33.1The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources. 
The report provided information about the audit of the Council’s 2013/14 Statement of 
Accounts and recommended approval of the 2013/14 accounts the Letter of 
Representation on behalf of the Council. It also provided information about additional 
disclosure in the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
33.2 The Chair thanked Jane Strudwick, Head of Finance (Corporate Financial Services) and 

her team for their work in preparing the accounts.  
 
33.3 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Committee: 

(1) Noted the findings of EY in their Audit Results Report;  
   (2) Noted the adjusted misstatements to the 2013/14 accounts (paragraph 6.3 and 

Appendix 4); 
(3) Noted the results of the public inspection of the accounts; 
(4) Approved the Letter of Representation on behalf of the council; 
(5) Approved the audited accounts for 2013/14; 
(6) Approved the revised Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 

34 TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) 2014/15 MONTH 2 
 
34.1 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

35 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT (INCORPORATING THE 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY) END OF YEAR REVIEW 2013/14 

 
35.1 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

36 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


